Open Offer and approximately 14.95% of the issued Shares immediately after completion
of the Open Offer. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter has procured
subscribers (the “Subscribers”) to subscribe for all the Under-subscribed Offer Shares.

As confirmed by the Underwriter, each of the Subscribers (i) is a third party independent of
and not acting in concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers Code) with and not connected
with the Company, its connected persons or any of their respective associates (as defined
in the Listing Rules); and (ii) will not, together with any party acting in concert (within the
meaning of the Takeovers Code) with it, hold 10% or more of voting rights of the Company
upon completion of the Open Offer.

SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
completion of the Open Offer and immediately after completion of the Open Offer.

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of Open Offer
Immediately after

completion of the Open Offer
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Number of

Shares
Approximately

%
Director
Mr. Yeung Chi Hang 125,000,000 13.26 187,500,000 13.26

Public Shareholders:
– The Subscribers – – 211,457,897 14.95
– Others 817,854,508 86.74 1,015,323,865 71.79

Total 942,854,508 100.00 1,414,281,762 100.00

– 3 –

DESPATCH OF CERTIFICATES FOR OFFER SHARES AND DEALINGS IN THE
OFFER SHARES

Certificates for the Offer Shares are expected to be despatched by ordinary post to those
entitled thereto, at their own risk, on or before Friday, 4 September 2015.

Dealings in the Offer Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence from 9:00 a.m.
on Monday, 7 September 2015.

By order of the Board
China Environmental Resources Group Limited

Yeung Chi Hang
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 2 September 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) five executive Directors, namely